PUNJAB STATE ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION PLOT NO. 3, MADHYAMARG, SECTOR18-A, CHANDIGARH

Petition No. 41 of 2024 Date of Order: 30.09.2024

Petition for the Determination of Additional Surcharge U/s 42 (4) of the Indian Electricity Act-2003 read with Regulation 27 of Punjab State Electricity Regulatory Commission (Terms and Conditions for Intra-State Open Access) Regulation, 2011 to be made applicable on to the open access consumers availing power from the sources other than PSPCL for the period 01.10.2024 to 31.03.2025.

AND

In the matter of: Punjab State Power Corporation Limited, The

Mall, Patiala.

Commission: Sh. Viswajeet Khanna, Chairperson

Sh. Paramjeet Singh, Member

ORDER

PSPCL has filed the petition No. 41 of 2024 for determination of Additional Surcharge for the period 01.10.2024 to 31.03.2025. The Petition is scheduled to be taken up for hearing as well as public hearing on 23.10.2024. Since the finalization of Additional Surcharge for the period 01.10.2024 to 31.03.2025 may take some time due to completion of the process of public hearing etc., it is necessary to fix the provisional Additional Surcharge till it is finally determined by the Commission for the period from 01.10.2024 to 31.03.2025.

The Commission vide Order dated 11.09.2024 in Petition No. 29 of 2024 has determined the Additional Surcharge applicable for the period 01.04.2024 to 30.09.2024. Since the Order dated 11.09.2024 in Petition No. 29 of 2024 is operative till 30.09.2024 only, hence, the

Commission decides to continue with the existing additional surcharge as per the said Order provisionally till the final order for Additional Surcharge for the period of 01.10.2024 to 31.03.2025 is issued by the Commission. As and when the Order for Additional Surcharge for the period of 01.10.2024 to 31.03.2025 is issued, the same shall become applicable from the date as mentioned therein and shall have overriding effect on this Order.

Sd/-(Paramjeet Singh) Member Sd/-(Viswajeet Khanna) Chairperson

Chandigarh

Date: 30.09.2024